

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/19/2019 12:27 PM

No. 52554-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION. II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DANIEL RITTSCHER, Appellant

v.

ASHLEE RITTSCHER, Respondent

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Holly C. Henson
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Holly Henson, P.S.
PO Box 39586
Lakewood, Washington 98496
206-203-3259
WSBA No. 45625

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. ARGUMENT	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
B. TIMELY FILING	
C. DENIAL OF PETITION FOR REIMBURSEMENT FOR OVERPAYMENT OF DAYCARE EXPENSES WAS ERROR	7
D. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SANCTIONS AND AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES BASED ON MS. ANDERSON’S MISLEADING TESTIMONY	9
1. Allegation using the word “frivolous” does not meet the burden to justify additional award of attorney fees	10
II. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
A. Cases	
<i>Town of Woodway v. Snohomish County</i> , 180 Wn.2d 165, 172, 322 P.3d 1219 (2014)	5
<i>In Re Marriage of Fairchild v. Davis</i> , 148 Wn App., 828, 207 P.3d 449 (2009)	8
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 129, 830 P. 2d 350 (1992).	8
<i>Citizens for Clean Air v. City of Spokane</i> , 114 Wn.2d 20, 39-40, 785 P.2d 447 (1990)	9
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn 2d 193, 197, 876 P2d 448 (1994)	10
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn.App. 430, 435, 613 P.2d 187, rev. denied, 94 Wn.2d 1014 (1980)	10
B. Statues	
Wash Rev. Code 26.19.080(3)	6
Wash Rev. Code 4.84.185	8
C. Civil Rules	
CR 59(b)	5
CR 58(b)	5
RAP 5.2(a)	5
CR 11	8, 9
RAP 2.2	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont).

D. Other

3A L. Orland Wash. Prac. Rules Practice 5141 (3d ed. Supp. 1991) 9
